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Unres¢ in Edzcational Institutions

934 SHRI S. R. DAMANI: Will the Moaister of EDUCATION, SOCIAL WELFARE AND CULTURE be pleased to state.

(a) the nature of unrest in educational institutions at several places since the lifting o! emergency,

(h) what are the grievances of the students and or teachers concerned and what action is taken thereon; and

(¢) whether any national policy is being worked out to maintain peace in Universities and other educational institutions, and if so, its broad fecatures?

THE MINISTER OF EDUCATION,
SOCIAL WELFARE AND CULTURE
(DR. PRATAP CHANDRA CHUN-
DER): (a) to (¢). There have been several cases of disturbances in educational institutions during the last 2-3 months. At some places there have been violent incidents involving assaults, gherao, demonstrations, strikes etc. The demands of students include postponement of examinations, revival of students unions, promotion to next higher classes without examination and readmission of students expelled during emerge cy.
The demands of teachers include improvement in service conditions and action against authorities who are alleged to have committed excesses during the emergency.

While the situation is being watched, the State Government have be2n requested to look into the represen-
tions and complaints made by the students and teachers and to take immediate action for the redressal of the legitimate grievances. They have been requestedq to initiate action immediately so that an atmosphere conducive for the maintenance of peace can be created by the time the educational institutions reopen after the summer vacation.

Productivity of Land

995. SHRI K. LAKKAPPA: Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE AND IRRIGATION be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government are taking any steps to maintain productivity of lang;

(b) whether any instructiong have been issued to different agricultural universities of the country in this regard; and -

(c) it so, facts thereof?

THE MINISTER OF AGRICUL-
TURE AND IRRIGATION (SHRI
SURJIT SINGH BARNALA): (a)
Yes, Sir,

(b) and (c). No specific intsruc-
tions have been issued to the Agri-
tural Universities. However, the
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Agricultural Universities are conduet-
ing research on the maintenance of productivity of land as part of their normal research programme, as a result of which recommendations on the balanced useq of fertilisers and application of micro-nutrionts, ete. have been evolved.

Narmada Watery

996. PROF. P. G. MAVALANKAR:
Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE AND IRRIGATION be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Narmada Waters Issues is sti]] before the Tribunal fer further hearings and arguments;

(b) if so, the broad outlines of the progress of work completed so far, and the time-limit by which the Tribunal is to give its judgement;

(c) whether a fresh move is a foot for amicable settlement of this long standing dispute among the 4 States of Gujarat, Madhya Pradesh, Mabhe-
rashtra and Rajasthan, by referring the who'e matter to the new Prime Minister for his Award:

(d) if so, broad details thereto; and whether Government have urged the Tribunal to expedite its work of hearings and judgement?

THE MINISTER OF AGRICUL-
TURE AND IRRIGATION (SHRI
SURJIT SINGH BARNALA): (a)

Yes, Sir,

(b) The party States, namely, Gujarat, Madhya Pradesh, Maharashtra and Rajasthan have argued the initial stage of the case. Further arguments by ujarat are now proceeding. The Tribunal has indicated that it might submit its report in a year or thereabout.

(¢) No, Sir.

(d) The question does not arise in view of the reply to (¢) above.
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The Tribunal has iadicated that every effort is being made by it {0 complete the work as expeditiously as possitle.

Price for Precurement of Basmati
Rice

997. SHRI GHULAM MAHAMMAD
KHAN:

SHR]I K. MALLANNA:

Will the Minister of AGRICUL-TURE AND IRRIGATION be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Union Government have fixed new prices for procurement of basmatj rice for the Centra]

pool:

(b) whether arrivals of basmati rice in market are much lJower than last year; and

(c) if so, the rates Government have fixed for the basmati rice, State-

wise?

THE MINISTER OF AGRICUL-
TURE AND IRRIGATION (SHRI
SURJIT SINGH BARNALA): (a) and (b). Yes, Sir. Prices for procurement of basmati rice have been fixed in respect of Punjab and Haryana. Market arrivals of basmati rice during 1976-77 season have been less as compared to arrivals during the 1975-76 season.

(c) The prices for procurement of basmati rice for the Central Pool for 1876-77 season for Punjab & Haryana have been fixed as under:—

(Price per quimtal)

State Superior Superior
Basmati Basmati
Grade-] Grade-11
Rs. Rs.
Punjab 17550 172-50
Harysns . 17550 17250

